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Communication from the Dominican Republic

The delegation of the Dominican Republic has sent the secretariat the follow1ng
communiecation.
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On behalf of my wovernment, T have the honour of forwarding herewith a list of
products of special export interes®t to the Dominican Republic.

In accordance with the decision of the Sub-Committee on the Participation of the
Less-Developed Countries, this list i1s transmitted to you in order to inform con-
tracting parties of those products which are of speciél export interest to our country
so that they shall not be included in the exceptions lists submitted by the indus-
trialized countries participating in the Kennedy Round. Our Government likewlise
hopes that these products will enjoy in so far as possible a reduction of more than
50 per cent.

BN Products

01.02 Live animals of the bovine species

02.01 Meat and edible offals of bovine animals, pigs, sheep, lambs, fresh
chilled, smoked, dried or salted

03.01 Fish, fiesh (live or dead), chilled or frozen

03.02 Fish, salted, in birine, dried or smoked

03.03 Crustaceaons and mollusce, fresh or chilled

04,06 Natural honey

05.03 Animal hldes and skins or hair

05.05 Tails o animels

05,.07.01 Birds' feathers

05.08 Animel bones

05.11 Tortoi.se shells

07,01 Vegetables, fresh or chilled, tomatoes, calabash, egg plant, leﬁtuces,
cabbagos, guandu beans, etce.

07.06 Manioc , sweet potatoes, yams and other similar roots

08.01 Benanas (including guineos), avocado pears, pineapplies, coconuls,

cashew nuts, guavas, mangoes, papaya, fresh or chilled



TN.64/1DC/29
Page 2

BTN
08.02

08.05
08.09
08,10

08.11
08.13
09.01

09.10
10.05
11,01
11.08
12.01
12.07
13.01
14.01
14,02
15.07
15.07.10
15.15
16.01
16.05
17.01

17.03
17.04

18.01
18.02
18.03
18.04
18.05
18.06
19.03
19.04
20,02

20,04
20.05
20.07

22,08,02

Products

Sweet or bitter oranges, mandarines and tangerines, clementines,
lemons, grapefruit

Dried coconuts

Melons and the like

Tropical fruit (whether or not cooked) preserved by freezing, not
containing added sugar

Tropical fruilt, preserved in brine

Peel of melon and citrus frults, fresh, frozen or preserved in brine

Coffee in whole beans wehther or not roasted, ground, in powder,
paste or pressed; husks and skins of coffee

Oregano, annatto and ginger

Maize

Cornflour

Manioc starches

Copra, cottonseced, sesame

Aloes-wood

Divi-divi (libi-divi)

Plaited canec

Kapok

Coconut oil

Castcor oil

Beeswax

Sausages and the like

Crustacecans and molluscs, prepared or prescrved

Unrefined cane sugar, unrefined cane sugar for feeding animals,
refined cane sugar

Molasses, edible or unedible .

Sugar confectionery not containing cocoa: caramels, chewing gums,
gums

Cocoa beans, raw or roasted

Cocoa shells, husks, skins and waste

Cocoa paste

Cocoa butter

Cocoa powder, unsweetened

Chocolate

Macaroni, spaghetti, and similar products

Tapioca

Vegetables, preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid:
tomatoes, peppers, guandﬁ ete,

Fruit, fruit peel, preserved by sugar

Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit puréde and fruit pastes,
whether or not containing sugar: of bananas, guava, papaya,
mangzo, pincapple, orange and other tropical fruit

Tropical fruit juices and vegetable Jjuices, whether or not con-
taining added sugar, but unferemented and not containing spirit

Alcohol, by-product of inedible molasses



TN.64/1DC/29

Page 3
BIN Products
22,09 Alcoholic beverages: rum
23,02 Wheat and wheat bran, rice and rice bran
23.C4 0il cakes from cotton seeds, groundnuts and coconuts
24,01 Tobacco leaves and tobacco refuse ‘
24,02 Manufactured tobacco: cigzars and cigarettes
25.01 Rock salt '
25,15 Martle, travertine
25.20 Gypsum
25.22 Lime
25.23 Portland cement
25.25 Amber
26.01 Bauxite
26.01.01 Crude iron
29.35 Furfural
31.0L Natural fertilizers
335.01 Essential oils of oranges, lemons and citronela
41,01 Hides and skins, fresh, salted or dried, of bovine animals; skins
of goats and kids '
41,02 Skins and hides of bovine animals
41.04 Skins of moats and kids
41,06 - of bovine animals, goats and kids
41.09 Parings and waste leather
42,02 Travel goods of leather
42,03 Leather belts
42,04 Articles of natural leather
44,03 Wood in the rough (tropical)
4 o4 Wood roughly squared or half-squared
4,07 Sleepers of wood
44,23 Doors and windows, of wood
44,24 Household utensils, of wood
4u, 27 Caskets, jewel boxes, cigarette boxes, trays, etc.
46,03 Baskets and other articles, of vepgetable fibres
47,01 Chemical pulp from bagasse :
49,01 Books, booklets, brechures and similar printed matter
49,02 Periodicals and magazines
55.01 Cotton, not carded or combed
55.02 Cotton linters
55.04 Cotton, carded or combed
57.04 Raw sisal. including waste
57.07 Yarn of sisal or coir
57.09 Sisal textiles
59.04 Twine, ropes and cordage of sisal
59.05 Nets, of sisal
65 .0k Hats. of cane or agave fibre
69.06 Ceramic tubing and piping
69.07 Ceramic tiles (mosaic)

69.14 Other ceramic articles



TN, 64 /1LDC/29

Page 4

BIN _ Products
75.01 Nickel :
76.08 Doors and windows, of aluminium
94,01 Rocking chairs and chairs,of wood_
94.03 Other wood furniture
95.01 Articles made of tortoise shell

95.07 Worked amber and other finished articles of amber



