RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

TN.64/LDC/29 6 January 1965

Special Distribution

Sub-Committee on the Participation of the Less-Developed Countries

Original: Spanish

PRODUCTS OF SPECIAL INTEREST TO THE EXPORTS OF LESS-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Communication from the Dominican Republic

The delegation of the Dominican Republic has sent the secretariat the following communication.

On behalf of my dovernment, I have the honour of forwarding herewith a list of products of special export interest to the Dominican Republic.

In accordance with the decision of the Sub-Committee on the Participation of the Less-Developed Countries, this list is transmitted to you in order to inform contracting parties of those products which are of special export interest to our country so that they shall not be included in the exceptions lists submitted by the industrialized countries participating in the Kennedy Round. Our Government likewise hopes that these products will enjoy in so far as possible a reduction of more than 50 per cent.

BIM	Products	•
01.02	Live animals of the bovine species	•
02.01	Meat and edible offals of bovine animals, pigs, sheep, lambs chilled, smoked, dried or salted	, fresh,
03.01	Fish, fresh (live or dead), chilled or frozen	
03.02	Fish, salted, in brine, dried or smoked	
03.03	Crustaceans and molluses, fresh or chilled	•
04.06	Natural honey	* *
05.03	Animal hides and skins or hair	•
05.06	Tails of animals	
05.07.01	Birds' feathers	•
05.08	Animal bones	•
05.11	Tortoise shells	•
07,01	Vegetables, fresh or chilled, tomatoes, calabash, egg plant, cabbages, guandú, beans, etc.	lettuces,
07.06	Manioc, sweet potatoes, yams and other similar roots	•
08.01	Bananas (including guineos), avocado pears, pineapplies, coccashew nuts, guavas, mangoes, papaya, fresh or chilled	onuts,

BTN	Products
08.02	Sweet or bitter oranges, mandarines and tangerines, clementines, lemons, grapefruit
08,05	Dried coconuts
08.09	Melons and the like
08.10	Tropical fruit (whether or not cooked) preserved by freezing, not containing added sugar
08.11	Tropical fruit, preserved in brine
08.13	Peel of melon and citrus fruits, fresh, frozen or preserved in brine
09.01	Coffee in whole beans wehther or not roasted, ground, in powder, paste or pressed; husks and skins of coffee
09.10	Oregano, annatto and ginger
10.05	Maize
11.01	Cornflour
11.08	Manioc starches
12.01	Copra, cottonseed, sesame
12.07	Aloes-wood
13.01	Divi-divi (libi-divi)
14.01	Plaited cane
14.02	Kapok
15.07	Coconut oil
15.07.10	Castor oil
15.15	Beeswax
16.01	Sausages and the like
16.05	_
17.01	Crustaceans and molluses, prepared or preserved
	Unrefined cane sugar, unrefined cane sugar for feeding animals, refined cane sugar
17.03	Molasses, edible or unedible
17.04	Sugar confectionery not containing cocoa: caramels, chewing gums, gums
18.01	Cocoa beans, raw or roasted
18.02	Cocoa shells, husks, skins and waste
18.03	Cocoa paste
18.04	Cocoa butter
18.05	Cocoa powder, unsweetened
18,06	Chocolate
19.03	Macaroni, spaghetti, and similar products
19.04	Tapioca
20.02	Vegetables, preserved otherwise than by vinegar or acetic acid: tomatoes, peppers, guandu etc.
20.04	Fruit, fruit peel, preserved by sugar
20.05	Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit purée and fruit pastes, whether or not containing sugar: of bananas, guava, papaya, mango, pincapple, orange and other tropical fruit
20.07	Tropical fruit juices and vegetable juices, whether or not containing added sugar, but unferemented and not containing spirit
22.08.02	Alcohol, by-product of inedible molasses

BTN	Products
22.09	Alcoholic beverages: rum
23.02	Wheat and wheat bran, rice and rice bran
23.04	Oil cakes from cotton seeds, groundnuts and coconuts
24.01	Tobacco leaves and tobacco refuse
24.02	Manufactured tobacco: cigars and cigarettes
25.01	Rock salt
25.15	Marble, travertine
25.20	Gypsum
25.22	Lime
25.23	Portland cement
25.25	Amber
26.01	Bauxite
26.01.01	Crude iron
29.35	Furfural
31.01	Na t ural fertilizers
33.01	Essential oils of oranges, lemons and citronela
41.01	Hides and skins, fresh, salted or dried, of bovine animals; skins
•	of goats and kids
41.02	Skins and hides of bovine animals
41.04	Skins of goats and kids
41.06	- of bovine animals, goats and kids
41.09	Parings and waste leather
42.02	Travel goods of leather
42.03 42.04	Leather belts
44.03	Articles of natural leather
44.04	Wood in the rough (tropical)
44.07	Wood roughly squared or half-squared Sleepers of wood
44.23	Doors and windows, of wood
44.24	Household utensils, of wood
44.27	Caskets, jewel boxes, cigarette boxes, trays, etc.
46.03	Baskets and other articles, of vegetable fibres
47.01	Chemical pulp from bagasse
49.01	Books, booklets, brochures and similar printed matter
49.02	Periodicals and magazines
55.01	Cotton, not carded or combed
55.02	Cotton linters
55.04	Cotton, carded or combed
57.04	Raw sisal, including waste
57.07	Yarn of sisal or coir
57.09	Sisal textiles
59.04	Twine, ropes and cordage of sisal
59.05	Nets, of sisal
65.04	Hats, of cane or agave fibre
69.06	Ceramic tubing and piping
69.07	Ceramic tiles (mosaic)
69.14	Other ceramic articles

TN.64/LDC/29 Page 4

BIN	Products
75.01 76.08	Nickel Doors and windows, of aluminium
94.01	Rocking chairs and chairs, of wood
94.03	Other wood furniture
95.01	Articles made of tortoise shell
95.07	Worked amber and other finished articles of amber